SHELF INFORMATION MEMORANDUM FOR ISSUE OF UP TO 2500 SENIOR, SECURED, 
RATED, LISTED, REDEEMABLE AND NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES OF FACE VALUE OF 
RS. 1,000,000/- (RUPEES TEN LAKHS ONLY) EACH (“DEBENTURES”), TO BE ISSUED IN ONE 
OR MORE SERIES/ TRANCHES (EACH A “SERIES”), AGGREGATING UP TO RS. 2,500,000,000/- 
(RUPEES TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY CRORES ONLY) ON A PRIVATE PLACEMENT BASIS, IN 
TERMS OF REGULATION 21A OF THE SEBI (ISSUER AND LISTING OF DEBT SECURITIES) 
REGULATIONS, 2008, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, FROM THE DATE HEREOF UP TO 
28TH JULY, 2020 (THE “ISSUE”) 

Background 

This Shelf Information Memorandum prepared under the Companies Act, 2013, the Companies (Prospectus and

[...]

(b) Persons who are registered as debenture holder(s) in the Register of Debenture Holder(s); 

and in the event of any inconsistency between sub paragraph (a) and (b) above, sub paragraph (a) 
shall prevail; 

Debentures / NCDs 2500 secured listed rated redeemable non-convertible debentures of the aggregate nominal value of 
Rs. 2,500,000,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Crore only), to be issued in one or more 
Series, in terms of this Shelf Information Memorandum, the Supplemental Memorandum issued in 
respect of the relevant Series and the other Transaction Documents; 

Debenture Trust 
Deed 

shall mean the debenture trust deed, to be executed between the Issuer and the Debenture Trustee